pro forma consolidated income statement. The pro forma financial information presented below does not purport to be indicative of
the financial results and effects of the proposed transaction if it had been implemented on a different date.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using accounting policies that comply with IFRS and that are consistent with
those applied in the audited consolidated financial statements of Vodacom Group for the year ended 31 March 2021. The pro forma
financial information is presented in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and the Guide on Pro forma Financial Information
issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants.

The directors are responsible for the compilation, contents and preparation of the pro forma financial information.

The pro forma financial information, should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s assurance report
thereon contained in Annexure 2 to this circular.

ANNEXURE 3

29

Pro forma consolidated income statement
for the period ended 30 September 2021

Pro forma adjustments

Notes

Vodacom
Group

Limited1

Rm

Vodafone
Egypt2

Rm

Consolidation
adjustments4

Rm

Transaction
costs4

Rm

Pro forma
after the

proposed
transaction5

Rm

Revenue  49 856   14 747  – –  64 603
Direct expenses  (18 404)  (5 093) – –  (23 497)
Staff expenses  (3 649)  (559) – –  (4 208)
Publicity expenses  (759)  (374) – –  (1 133)
Net credit losses on financial
assets  (345)  (64) – – (409)
Other operating expenses 4.3  (6 628)  (2 197) – (212)  (9 037)
Depreciation and amortisation  (7 657)  (2 292) – –  (9 949)
Net profit from associate and joint
venture  1 644 – – – 1 644

Operating profit 14 058 4 168 – (212) 18 014
Finance income 314 265 – – 579
Finance costs 4.2 (2 006) (504) (199) – (2 709)
Net profit on remeasurement and
disposal of financial instruments 44 24 – – 68

Profit before tax 12 410 3 953 (199) (212) 15 952
Taxation (3 537) (937) – – (4 474)

Net profit 8 873 3 016 (199) (212) 11 478

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders 8 545 3 016 (1 556) (212)  9 793
Non-controlling interests 4.4 328 – 1 357 – 1 685

8 873 3 016 (199) (212) 11 478

Diluted earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity
shareholders, for basic earnings
per share 8 545 3 016 (1 556) (212) 9 793
Dilutive effect of potential ordinary
shares in subsidiary – – – – –

Earnings for diluted earnings per
share 8 545 3 016 (1 556) (212) 9 793

30

Pro forma adjustments

Notes

Vodacom
Group

Limited1

Rm

Vodafone
Egypt2

Rm

Consolidation
adjustments4

Rm

Transaction
costs4

Rm

Pro forma
after the

proposed
transaction5

Rm

Headline earnings
reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity
shareholders, for basic earnings
per share 8 545 3 016  (1 556) (212) 9 793
Adjusted for:
Net loss/(profit) on disposal of
property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 2 (1) – – 1
Net loss/(profit) on disposal of
property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 3  (1) – – 2
Tax and non-controlling interest
impact (1)  – – – (1)
Headline earnings for headline
earnings per share 8 547 3 015 (1 556) (212) 9 794
Dilutive effect of potential ordinary
shares in subsidiary – – – – –

Headline earnings for diluted
headline earnings per share 8 547 3 015 (1 556) (212) 9 794

Number of shares (millions) 6
– �for basic and headline earnings

per share 1 694 – 242 – 1 936
– �for diluted and diluted headline

earnings per share 1 739 – 242 – 1 981
Earnings per share (cents)
Basic earnings per share  504  506
Diluted earnings per share  491  494
Headline earnings per share  505  506
Diluted headline earnings per share  492  494

Notes and assumptions:

1.	 The Vodacom Group information reflected in the “Before the proposed transaction” column has been extracted, without
adjustment, from the reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Vodacom Group for the half year

[…]

Consideration shares issued to Vodafone Europe and VIH by Vodacom Group as consideration for the
Vodafone Egypt shares. 241 976 243

	 Refer to note 3.2 to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for additional information and underlying assumptions
to calculate the additional shares. There will not be a recurring impact on the number of shares.

7.	� On 10 November 2021, Vodacom Group also announced on SENS an investment into a joint venture that will house the
material fibre network assets of both Vodacom Group and Community Investment Ventures Holdings (Pty) Limited (“CIVH”). The
financial effects of the transaction are not included in the pro forma financial information as the transaction is independent of
Vodacom Group’s (or a wholly-owned subsidiary to be incorporated in Mauritius) acquisition of Vodafone Egypt and is subject
to material conditions precedent that Vodacom Group does not have certainty on.

32

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2021

Pro forma adjustments

Notes

Vodacom
Group

Limited1

Rm

Vodafone
Egypt2

Rm

Consolidation
adjustments3

Rm

Transaction
costs

Rm

Pro forma
after the

proposed
transaction4

Rm

Assets
Non-current assets 128 122 29 971 – – 158 093
Property, plant and equipment 57 563 15 564 – 73 127
Intangible assets 13 773 14 007 – – 27 780
Financial assets 636 – – – 636
Investment in associate and joint
ventures 50 973 – – – 50 973
Trade and other receivables 2 260 400 – – 2 660
Finance receivables 2 410 – – – 2 410
Tax receivable 471 – – – 471
Deferred tax 36 – – – 36
Current assets 43 945 7 674 – (215) 51 404
Financial assets   7 021  – – – 7 021
Inventory   1 369 226 – – 1 595
Trade and other receivables   21 941 5 216 – – 27 157
Finance receivables   2 758 – – – 2 758
Tax receivable   155 – – – 155
Bank and cash balances   10 701 2 232 – (215) 12 718

Total assets 172 067 37 645 – (215) 209 497

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital 3.2 57 073 1 148 31 701 (3)   89 919
Treasury shares (16 943) – – –   (16 943)
Retained earnings 3.3   38 435 9 970 (9 970) (212)   38 223
Other reserves   3 154 – (34 947) –   (31 793)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 81 719 11 118 (13 216) (215) 79 406
Non-controlling interests 3.4 6 226 – 5 005 11 231

Total equity 87 945 11 118 (8 211) (215) 90 637
Non-current liabilities 42 176 3 225 8 211 – 53 612
Borrowings 37 408 2 363 8 211 – 47 982
Trade and other payables 279 – – – 279
Provisions 906 51 – – 957
Deferred tax 3 583 811 – – 4 394
Current liabilities 41 946 23 302 – – 65 248
Borrowings 10 166 11 581 – – 21 747
Trade and other payables 29 105 9 948 – – 39 053
Provisions 355 655 – – 1 010
Tax payable 1 223 1 118 – – 2 341
Dividends payable 17 – – – 17
Bank overdrafts 1 080 – – 1 080

Total equity and liabilities 172 067 37 645 – (215) 209 497

Number of shares in issue
(millions) 3.2 1 836 – 242 – 2 078
Net asset value per share (cents) 4 451 3 822
Tangible net asset value per share
(cents) 5 3 708 2 491

33

Notes:

1.	� The Vodacom Group information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the reviewed condensed consolidated interim
financial statements of Vodacom Group for the six-month period ended 30 September 2021. The reviewed condensed
consolidated interim financial statements can be viewed in full on Vodacom Group’s website, SENS or at the registered office.

2.	� The acquisition by Vodacom Group (or a wholly-owned subsidiary to be incorporated in Mauritius) of the Vodafone Egypt shares